Rule 4.223 - CVL The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Statement of Receipts and Payments
Pursuant to Section 192 of The Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company
Absolute Interiors (Commercial) Limited

l)

Peter W Gray

8 High Street

Yarm

Stockton on Tees TS15 9AE

Form 4.68

S.192

For Official Use

Company Number

| 06731228 ]

Jont Liquidator of the company, attach a copy of our statement of receipts and payments under section 192 of the

Insolvency Act 1986

Signed m

Peter W e

Dated 20 -\\ ~\1

Taylor Rowlands
§ High Street, Yarm, Stockton on Tees TS15 9AE
Ref PWGNALWCDVAL

For Official Use

Insolvency Sect | Post Room

THURSDAY

iy

221142012 #122
COMPANIES HOUSE




Statement of Receipts and Payments under Section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Company
Company Registered Number

State whether members' or creditors'
voluntary winding up

Date of commencement of winding up

Absolute Interiors (Commercial) Limited
06731228

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

19 November 2010

Date to which this statement 1s brought down 18 November 2012
Name and Address of Liquidators
Name Peter W Gray
At the office of Taylor Rowlands
Address 8 High Street
Yarm
Stockton on Tees TS15 9AE
Name J Harvey Madden
At the office of Taylor Rowlands
Address 8 High Street

Yarm
Stockton on Tees TS15 9AE




REALISATIONS

Date

19/11/11
03/01/12
05/03/12
04/07/12
11/10/12

Receipts From

Barclays Bank
Barclays Bank
Barclays Banrk plc
Barclays

Nature of receipts or payments/explanation
Balance brought forward from previous abstract
Bank Interest Gross

Bank Interest Gross

Bank Interest Gross

Bank Interest Gross

Total realisations carried forward to next abstract:

Total £
45,318 02
227
204
190
176

45,325.99




DISBURSEMENTS

Date

19/11/11
24/11f11
24/11/11
06/02/12
06/02/12
26/04/12

Payments To

Taylor Rowlands
Taylor Rowlands
Taylor Rowlands
Taylor Rowlands
Tayler Rowlands

Nature of receipts or payments/explanation
Balance brought forward from previous abstract
Fees Appointee Fees

Sundry Costs

Costs

Fees Appointee Fees

Fees Appointee Fees

Total disbursements carried forward to next abstract:

Total £
{26,978 75)
(1,500 00)
(1 20)

(129 96)
(1,440 00)
(840 00)

(30,889.91)



Analysis of balance

Total realisations
Total disbursements
Net Realisations

Post Appointment Sales
Post Appointment Expenditure

Trading Surplus {Deficit)
Balance held
This balance 1s made up as follows
1 Cash m hands of liquidator
2 Balance at bank
3 Amount i Insolvency Services Account

4 Amounts invested by hquidator
Less The cost of mvestments realised
Balance

5 Accrued ltems

Total Balance as shown above

45,32599
(30,889 91)
14,436 08
000
000
000
14,436 08
000
14,436 08
000
000
(00
300
000

14,436 08




Statements by Liquidator

The amount of the estimated assets and liabilities at the date of the
commencement of the winding up

Assets (after deducting amounts charged to secured creditors including the
holders of floating charges)

Liabiities - Fixed charge creditors
Floating charge holders
Preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

The total amount of the capital paid up at the date of the commencement
of the winding up

Paid up n cash
Issued as paid up otherwise than for cash

The peneral description and estimated value of any outstanding assets.

64,673 26

000

000

(3,521 25)
(172,383 18)

300
000

Asset Type Estimated To Realise
Other Assets 916 83
Potential Legal Recoveries 280 00
Total 1,199.83

Reasons why the winding up cannot yet be concluded
Book debts about to be finalised and dividend to declare and pay

The period within which the winding up 1s expected to be completed
6 month(s)




ABSOLUTE INTERIORS (COMMERCIAL) LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

Joint Liquidators Annual Report to Members and Creditors
Pursuant to Section 104A of the Insclvency Act 1986

20 November 2012

Contents Page No.

Statutory Information

Introduction

Background

Asset and Other Realisations
Liquidators Recetpts and Payments
Prescnibed Part

Investigations

Creditors glalms and Dividend Prospects

LV T o < T = " I B )

Professional Fees

-
o

Liguidators Remuneration and Disbursements

=
=

Next Report

Appendices

=

Liquidators Receipts and Payments Account

2 Summary Schedule of Creditors Claims

(%)

Analysis of Joint Liquidators Time Costs

W W M NN N R PR s s e




11

12

13

14

15

16

21

31

41

42

43

Absolute Interiors (Commercial) Limited In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Jomt Liquidators Annual Report to Members and Creditors

Pursvant to Section 104A of The Insolvency Act 1986

20 November 2012

Statutory Information (pursuant to rule 4 45C of the Insolvency Rules 1986)

The Company’s registered number 1s 06731228

The Company was incorporated on 23 October 2008

The trading address of the Company was Unit 38, Brougham Terrace, Hartlepool, Teesside TS24 8EY

The registered office was Unit 38, Brougham Terrace, Hartlepool, Teesside TS24 8EY This was changed
to 8 High Street, Yarm, Stockton-on-Tees, TS15 9AE for the purposes of the iquidation

The Company’s authorised share capital 1s 1,000 00 ordinary shares of £1 00 each The 1ssued share
capitalis 3 ordinary shares of £1 00 each

Peter W Gray and J Harvey Madden of Taylor Rowlands, 8 High Street, Yarm, Stockton on Tees, T515
9AE, were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company on 19 November 2010

Introduction

This report 15 1ssued in accordance with Section 105 of The Insolvency Act 1986 and provides details of
the progress of the Liguidation for the penod from 19 November 2011 to 18 November 2012

Background

Aill as previously advised in the notes to the Statement of Affairs presented to creditors on 19
November 2010

Asset and Other Realisations

Book Debt

411 Work has continued on the book debts with an estimated to realise value of £28,673 which
pnmarily comprised retention monies Due to disputes and snagging issues, no realisations
have been made in this respect and 1t 1s not expected that any further progress can be made in
this area

Plant, Machinery, Vehicles, Etc

421 The Estimated Statement of Affairs indicated realisations from these assets would be in the
region of £1,000 The vehicle concerned was distrained upon by the landlord of the trading
premises and despite further work, no funds have been secured in respect of this vehicle

Other Realisations

431 Grossinterest totalling £7 97 has been received on sums held in the liquidation estate account
during the pertod HM Revenue & Customs have been advised of this and corporatton tax pawd
accordingly

Liquidators Receipts and Payments

511 Asummary of receipts and payments is attached at Appencix 1




61

62

71

72

81

82

83

84

91

92

Absolute Interiors (Commercial) Limited In Creditors Voluntary Liguidation
Jont Liquidators Annual Report to Members and Creditors

Pursuant to Section 1044 of The Insolvency Act 1986

20 November 2012

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of The insolvency Act 1986 the Liguidators must state the amount
of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed part This provision only applies
where the Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003

In this instance, the prescribed part does not apply, as no qualifying floating charge has been granted

Investigations

The Ligudators investigations into the affairs of the Company and i1ts Directors in accordance with the
provisions of the Act and Statements of Insolvency Practice numbers 2 and 4 were completed

As required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 a Report was submitted to the
Department of Trade & Industry The content of the Report 15 confidential

Creditors Claims and Dividend Prospects

Secured Creditors

811 Nosecured claims have been receved, nor are any anticipated
Preferential Creditors

821 Preferential claims have been receved totalling £10,071 64 These claims are in the process of
being considered for dividend purposes

Unsecured Creditors
831 Unsecured claims receved currently stand at £161,576 69
Dividend Prospects

841 Itis envisaged that a dividend will shortly be declared to preferential creditors, however it 1s
not yet known f sufficient funds will then remain to allow a dividend to unsecured creditors

Professional Fees

On this assignment | have used the professional advisors listed below 1 have also indicated alongside
each, the basis of the fee arrangement with them

Name Nature of Work Basis of Fee Arrangement
Dickinson Dees Legal advice & assistance Time and rate
Chipchase Manners Accountancy assistance Time and rate

My choice of professionals was based on my perception of their expertence and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with
them | have reviewed the fees charged and | am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case




10.

101

102

103

104

105

11.

111

PW
Join

Absolute Interiors (Commercial) Limited In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Jomnt Lgquidators Annual Report to Members and Creditors

Pursuant to Section 1044 of The Insolvency Act 1986

20 November 2012

Liquidators’ Remuneration

The Joint Liquidators remuneration was approved by the Creditors on a time cost basis, 1 e by reference
to the time properly spent by the Joint Liguidators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Liquidation

In addition, it was resolved that Category 2 Disbursements may be drawn where applicable provided
full disclosure of such disbursements be provided in future reports

Time costs to date total £16,818 representing 142 8 hours Remuneration inthe sum of £15,250 has
been recewved At Appendix 3 is a breakdown of the time costs

There have been no Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) | have a duty to inform members and
creditors of their right to challenge the Joint Liguidators remuneration and expenses and their nght to
request further information Details of these rights can be found in the Creditors Guide to the Joint
Liquidators Fees which is available on the Taylor Rowlands website at www rowlandsaccountants co uk
Taylor Rowlands charging policy 1s also available from this website Should a paper copy of either of
these documents be required, please contact this office

Next Report

If the Liguidation has not been concluded earhier a further report will be 1ssued shortly after the next
annual anniversary of this case

idator




Receipts and Payments Abstract: A1084 - Absolute Interiors {(Commercial) Limited In Liquidation

Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts From* 19/11/2011 To. 18/11/2012

19/11/2011 to 18/11/2012

Total to 18/11/2012

20/11/2012 10 39 AM

SOA Value £ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 797 1782
35,000 00 Cash at bank at appaintment 000 45,080 17
28,673 26 Debtors (Pre-Appointment) 0 00 000
000 Furniture, Fixtures and Fittings Q00 22800
1,000 00 Motor Vehicies 0 00 000
797 45,325 99
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Accounting Fees 000 (1,100 00)
000 Appointee Fees (3,150 00) {15,250 00)
000 Costs (108 30) {126 30)
000 Legal Fees 000 (4,001 00)
000 Preparation of Statement of Affairs 000 (5,000 00)
000 Specific Bond 000 (276 00}
000 Statutory Advertising 000 {180 00)
000 Sundry Costs (100) (2 00}
(3,259 30) (25,935 30)
PREFERENT!AL CREDITORS
(3,521 25) Wages 000 000
000 000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(44,481 19) HM Revenue and Customs 000 000
(127,906 99} Trade and Expense Creditors 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
(3 00) Ordinary 000 000
o000 000
(111,239 17} (3,251 33) 19,390 69
REFPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 14,436 08
VAT Recewable (Payable) 4,954 61
19,390 69
19,390 €9

Page 1



1

WY 82 0T T102/11/02

abed
9T LOV'TTIT EE'8P0TLT 00'0 09°908'65T 000 ELTYTTT EE'BYO'TLT £9'PT1H'881T £9'89£'887T YLOL ANVYD
79 S6£'202 69 9/6'191 000 96 FEL6FT 000 £L THE'TT 69 9/6'191 £0 £bE'B/T £0 /62'8/1 'SHOLIQIYI QIUNIASNN TVIOL
8E bTP'6PT ¥ +10'821 000 Tb 244'STT 000 £L T’ $1 +10°821 66 286421 66 906'£Z1 SI0)pAL) ASURDXT PUR Bpell pRINJASUN
65 280"Lt 04 £50°'82 000 07 £50°82 000 000 04 £50'8¢ 61 I8K'bt 61 18b"bt SWOISIY) PUB 2NUBASY WH PaINdasun
S8 806'S 58 806'S 000 58 806'S 000 000 S8 806'S S8 806°S 58 B06'S sadodwg  pasnoasun
aneA jonquo)  Bunneway paingusia ‘pisuod Jopun  paaloy panIupy pauwne) pasIApyY VoS SYOLIAIYD A3IYNIIASNN
$9 120°01 5 1£0°01 000 ¥9 1/0°01 000 00 0 9 120°01 ¥9 1/0°01 9 120°01 ISUOLIAIY) TVLLNIYUIATHd IVLI0L
6£ 0559 6£ 0559 000 6€ 0559 000 000 6£ 055'9 6£ 0559 6E 0559 Aed AepijoH
SZ 1Z6°E ST 1258t 000 6% 125°E 000 000 ST 1Z5'E ST 125°E Sz 128°¢ sabem
anjep joguo)  Bumjeway pa3nquasia *pISUC) Jopun  pajpa(ay pannupy pawiel) Pas|ApY vOS SHOLIA3HD TVILNIH343dd

(v :12304) ZT0Z/11/07 1@ se sadA L wieD Joypald |iy
uoijepinbi ug paywi (jeiswo)) SI0AJUT 3INOSAY - LEOTV :Alewuns adA] wie) Joupar)




vL 6L 0b ZLOZ/LEOT 9IEQ PRI

08 zvi 092 0L0 08 L4 0419 SINOH [BI01

00818'91L 00 6€ 05 or 00 5109 05 £2L°0 peBiey) awiy jej0L

SHSSY

P ket 05 20’2 06 42 000 000 06 2 LIRS Jo uonesieay Aouaajosu|
Lt 801 00 vPi'c 00 62 000 000 08 81 0z 0l suonebnsasu| Louanjosu)
9L €21 00 01’2 00 24 061 1] or s or 6 s10pa1) Aouanjosul

0S 4606 Buitueld § wwpy ASuaajosy|

Heisiuoddnsilietolssajory
DONEES)  AES TG B

P11 {|B1219WW0YD) SI0U3YU| 23njosqy v80LY

ZL0Z/L L/GZ O} LOOZ/LO/LO

UOISIOA Mau uodal 64IS




